Kit ALIGN

TREXGOOEFLPRO

INSTRUGTION MANUAL

KX016018T

Contents
INTRODUCTION
s

SAFETY NOTES
ZEEBEN

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
BRI

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BRRE

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RTNR B BERE

6~16

ASSEMBLY SECTION
HRR

7

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
THREREE

7

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SHRMCES

INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC
RN NEECT R

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
HENPRE

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
[T R EET

20

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
PSSR SUR I I RN 88

21

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FIR RIS PTBPIRAE

22

RCM-BLG00MX 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
FRDHBEEIR

23~26

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
FRETINF R RN

26

SETUP EXAMPLES
RTHIRENRR

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 600EFL Pro is the
latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new T-REX 600EFL Pro
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future
reference regarding tuning and maintenance.
FEMTHRADHERUHRAIER  HXWE - EAERURZINVDES
HICTSEMNABEETERSE  LEREENZLBNAEZPREIVEF -
AERBIRIEZS) - BBUFMAREE - BE—THEDBTBRIBE XNKE
B LEREELAREBE  LIHERBH®HESE -



1.INTRODUCTION #i= AULIGN I//

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 600EFL Pro Helicopter is designed as an easyto use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model,
and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sureto retain the manual for future
reference, routine maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 600EFL Pro is anew product developed by ALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic
capabilityfor advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BWTRESHES  AIIRTESSEOER T-REX 600EFL Pro IR M - HTHBORRTEFRVEB 2 RMETARURRITES
RN ANBTRENREETINEE  TRAORETHELUREENST -

Tg—z}% GOOEEF?LS Pro 2E8LHBOVHROHER - FTRIFEV/IKNOTETH OV L E AR BREMHONITEGEE - T-REX 600EFL Pro#b
' =69 o

WARNING LABEL LEGEND misit®EE

WARNING Mishandling due to failureto follow these instructions mayresultin damage orinjury.
| g 8 EARDELRITRE MEBERILEFHEAZIMTRE -

’Ac“uno" Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions mayresultin danger.
p: . ERRADELRITRE  MTPRAERILEHSIE -

® FORBIDDEN Do notattempt under any circumstances.
{ ® It EEQRIORRT » WD EHRIE -

IMPORTANT NOTES ®E#6%

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 600EFL Pro are not toys. R/C hel s high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use/of th ar erious injury or even death.

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for On or t this product. Intended foruseonly by adults
with experience flying remote control helicopters lying fielc ter the sale of this product we cannot maintain
any control over its operation or usage.

T-REX 600EFL Pro @R BHRW IF
BHEXC SHZOBBELORBRER

AR T8RS A + B R FHEANAKRTAERTEMNVELZANQEORE - FERRAHEHR

BB MER MIERE 2, BRESHESRTBRT  LERZLBRTRIEEH - ERELRAQTRTAE
o) 8 7D £E A 22 5 RS e B4 ;

We recommend thal n th sistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first
time. Alocale
requires acertal S
accidents or nsarenot covered by any warrantee and cannotbe returned for repair or replacement. Please
contact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems
during operation or maintenance.

RUERHERRRRELNENHAEL 2G50 « EFETRE - &)
BHFAAEANSHEN  ABERARTEESHNE  SAIEED

3

IRNATWREEAL - TOTHBFRAENTRARARKE » HRERR
IR RBRRARNIES - FRSHWMERE -

LD i

2.SAFETY NOTES #si:E®E AULIGN I//

AT

Fly onlyin safe areas, awayfromotherpeople. Do not operate R/C aircraft withinthe vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes dueto a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, piloterror, and radio interference. Pilotsareresponsible fortheir actions and damage or injury
occurringduringthe operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

ERRUAY ORNERNCEAESE MOGBOEMALY  ARERFAEIMAAR FF2PRFEAR - BRJZLOFIRE - BHITES
BROXZAESTTABORSN - WREOSBLIBREOZE AR ITRSARBAISKE QBRI BT -




@"’;"’g"\ LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION agiiaiimm AL

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a

legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others |

and your model. &
For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use atraining skid to fly for ; #
::::(lclng the damage. Do not fiy your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or ==
ness.
ERWRCITAD - COHREE - AHNAETECEY  BENRFOEWNTE BRATHRERISE *
ERRTBBRT - -
DAERAREEEA - B8 - i3 TEITR - WATT  BRRAROF RSB CREBANED AN - 3
WREFBVE - BURBEPHRSZY BRI\ ICIEE ERABVREBRNT  ERRTEBEFENOAETE

AR - MPDETH - IBFTEHXETRE LEEIFEBROZE -

@";“”&"‘\ PREVENT MOISTURE i®&t s

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

Itis critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the
model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or
moisture.

EARANSNEBNFSNERTFTEAFEM LN ARYOHILBRANXR  BEREEETADHXNER
BLEXREARSATMSBIRNTREFEFURMIIDATRARBENA 1

@’%ﬂm PROPER OPERATION 2 & ERAESR

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructo
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

B2SGEENT  FONARGBJERE  BPADHESISROOSH + LUES
BEBRESBANRE - BDAWEH  LPBRER - ZHNREHE S

Before turning on your model and transmitter, chec
the same frequency. Frequency interference canca

The guidance provided by an experi
trimming, and actual first flight.
(Recommend you to practice wi

ERGBRGHN  VEBLEHER
AUTBFBANE

i RN MR B RIS
CICAREBRIT © (

' Aw;mlsu

Operate thisu
may cause in

ARBSENANRE-ERNBEAARKTECEHRN  EREY - O TERFERT BARERRE
HAMRER -

r ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation

AT ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES jag#mc®it

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a

high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage @
to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes,
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance
from yourself and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the
model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEAVWERERAREREBE - D)BRALER/T IV UBRRERCEBRAE -

ATV KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT sigessis

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

ERRESERM PA BREKRIE  -BVFESR/EIENH  DHERBERNE - DE - LBZETEM
VREEERAMOTLE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & it AUGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Sz 2R & 712

see &

= - DS610 Digital Servox 3
Transmitter (7-channel or 3GX Flybarless System | Li-PoBaltery Charger | 05 S10R{I IS x 3 D$650 Digital Servo x 1

more, helicopter system) 36XM T H R R Li-Pomit7z e CNC D6FF Metal Servo Arm x 3 DS 650 MR X 1
DN (TR TN RS OO CeFFEREmEE x 3
= #a
‘ or
22.2V 6S 2600~ 4600mAh Receiver battery7.4V 2S *
Li-Po Battery x 2pcs 1900~ 2300mAh Li Pox 1pc Receiver(7-channel or more) Remote receiver
22.2V 65 2600~4600mAh Li-Pofgith x 2 ENIRRILT 4V 25 1900~2300mah LiPo x 1 s (teLiE) AMFR
Castle ICE2 HV 80 6A Extemmal BEC w/ 5.1V Two-way
Brushless ESC Step-down voltage regulator ch Gauge x 1pc
CastieICE2HV S0 BB/ IE R SANEECREC(S5. | WS )

'ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY &

Scissors | Di I Cutti Needle Nose Pliers
Loy 3 ES ]
) \\
Q Hexagon Screw Driver Ph?i__l;gs Screw Driver
oil TUBESET TFRMET
B 32 5o 2mny 1 Smm 300 1.8mm

ILLUSTRATION &%®Re8 AULIGN I//

600 3G Carbon fiber blade x 1set
600 3G BN « 18

RCM-BL600MX (510KV) x 1

60FLT1 RCM-BLEO OMX TS5 38t X 1

Cano
maa ;!py

60HB1 s

60HB3
60HB2 60HB5
60HB4 60HT
60FLZ 60FLH
60HG1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING Rifize@aEB®E AULIGN I//

CAREFULLYINSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT @M RTa 2 B8

7rBefore flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

7rBefore flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

7rBefore tum on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

7:When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please tum on the transmitter first, and then tum on
receiver. Power OFF- Please tum off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

7;Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

7:Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

7rCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

7rCheck if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

* BAROTHBERBATAOARESETRLA  LERMEFRABANEZE -

* HBARCTHETERANWABIMILOTE 2 ESANCOME -

* AR BPIEN RS LURRER  MNERME - THHEB(IDLE) BERMLI IS -

* MDAV TIEMMMOET - MRGAXHEIHME - BHSENRITE : MRTAXMEAZNRE - AMARERIE - FEEOM
BMEFTEFEXZORS  RRESSAMANTE BROEEOSH -

*HEALETHRANDSUNFESNAE RSAISER - TRTQMBBEORITRESD TLUMEBONR - GRG0 QRSE GHERT MM

* RTEEEIFROTBROGHARE - ERIETEEFATEAAVNELH ’fﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬂzéﬁ’ﬂlﬁ )
MYBERARENTHFFEVRRT  EFERFTANOEE - 28 SARCTUNEL SR :
REL -

*BEMFHNERARSHEROBE - ENOERAMTEN  SABEHER VA

* ERFORFLARNZSETF N - RTDORI AMMORNT - THEE 6 B REEEE

i+ 5 W R EOEML - A
Frn SNETE BUIE M ITRAGE

60HB3
Thread Main Drive Gear R -
60HB5 60HT 60HT1 60FLT1
g
' 7 N .. Povcn < J
| —— —
Motor pinion gear 13Tx1
MRS 13T X1 600 3G Carbon Fiber Blade
M4x4 Set Screw x 2 RCM-BL600MX Motor 600 3G MUl + 5
60HG1 60FLZ Mdxd | 7R s, x2 RCM-BLEOOMX 8 WiF(510KV) 600FLH3

When you see the marks as below, please use glue or

grease to ensure flying safety.
BEUTERZERSN BRSNS LHREEZIRE -
CA: ﬁggl CA Glue to fix. I
AB : F¥AB Glue to fix. T43 CA AB
R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.

, g?f I&Thread Locksefc Grease Green Blue Seif.fumished Selffurnished T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
ge  mEmom AR W) T LEPRENIMm
CA:
;T;: ; it R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply
R48 : ﬁ?&&ﬁggfﬁﬁﬂ&m a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
T43 : fEFICRAREE When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15
OIL : BB Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" RA8 BEWHEMEN (HISF) FEW - TIAMME - BOMBNZHANEFEY
character faces outside. D@ VUREMAF RS HRE - RITI IR 28 RSEMUIMEN 15N -
SRAWILHI0E6Y - ATHEN - GEM | MR RIS




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION

(/4

Socket collar screw
EE AR B EROM3xBme) X4

00

Thrust bearing
1138 85 0 6x o 14X5mm) x2

13RI AULIGN
FL| OFLH1A CAUTION Apply a little amount of T43 thread
60FLH1 60FLH1A AE"S , AR S IS AT ShTa 3 thr
4 2 Thrust bearing and washer for | 7 SHMNEREAIAE L @R
L@l)m ball B(M3x4 “mmm“ , 20 XK Aq"mlg‘
i&ﬁ;ﬁ?ﬁ:ﬂ)?o&n&m))ﬂ L Already assembled by Factory.
] g;foro flying, plﬁea:do Chitt.\d(d if
Beari Thrust bearin, screws are fixed with glue.
(850 1 ximm) x4 b v . A

sl%i'l‘gﬁe %earing spacer
( B0 4 Socket collar screw
¢ 1009 13.8x0.4m m’lgman:ua
Metal main rotor holder -
SRTRERE

Spindle beari
ses e (ol

spacer
%o 138x0.4mm) x2

o ~

60FLH1

O

Feathering shx
P IR R o 8xe

10

k80
HEBE RR0 (¢7.9x¢13x65mm) x2

O |

Spacer
1R BB (¢ 8xe 11,5 3mm) x2

© [ [

Socket screw
PRSI 0mm).2

(©)

Washer
W BT (edxe 12dmm)2

!L&%m ball B(M3x4)

) ¢3x10.5m

(oum

Smaller ID
RAER)

bearing

Feathering shaft sleeve
¢ 8xe10x31mm

Feathering shaft sleeve
HESIER

=TT

Damper rubber
RERS @0
@7 9x4 136 5mm

¢8xe 10x31mm

Spindle bearing spacer

/ ?&%ﬁ 5x1.3mm

rotor housing
Edvid ) ka

Feathering shaft
213

$6X ¢8X83.2mMMh

/

Washer
L1 5
$4x 9 12x0mm

Socket screw
SRR ERS
Mix10mm

AT

logo on the to|
AUYEN] ;gm P




Socket screw

B3 E0 A ot iR (M3 o) x 2 Socket screw
ERRrULifg

@ I M3x1 dmm

Washer o her

W5 (3310480 3mm) x2 o?lo‘-&&m

D Metal washout e e ©/
Bearing e

X control arm -~
as-(osxomsflm) 4 s = __} @
Collar i
ZHRRAR

\ (03xo0d4.8x1.5mm)x 2

zo?arlng a» ‘ AL

7 o3xe T3mm
Linkage ball B(M3x3]
mgne;%m )
60FLH2 VECIM o

g S

O

Linkage ball B(M3x4) RR;?J:; ;rm

FMB(MIxd) (o Sx12Zmmy2

© (Iw

Link: ball 33,

s ) Lo A Linkage bal B(M3x4)

\ r IREBM3)

2 5x12mm

-
O (im0

Linkage rod
1% 22 5x56mm x 2

QI

Ball Links x4
(use with link r

EIWE (e WAY

- - collar screw
GOFLH 1 BEA @G ER SR
; ] (5 B5)M3x19mm

=

( £33

(:) | _ 2% §
-3 >
Socket screw o ~3
A7 R Srm) x 1 393 Linkage ball B(M3x4) &
%32 xma&n
© [ x o5
N L~
Socket collar screw
EEA e RIS FR5) Sain shat /
(M3x19mm) A ¢ 6x ¢ 10x177.3mm
i L
M3 Nut
M3 DEREARIE x 1 it
. J
‘ Acumou
Tt 2 |

Already assembled by

Factory. Before flying,

please check if the screws

are fixed with glue.

RRNERIS - §—-RRIMG

FHBRESSE L BABEL




AOHR2A Installation to middle 60HM1
" 60HB3A sentomisds| | | [T GOHMA1
- AN - N M;tor
(_ A
Socket button head screw | (757 Socket screw
¢ RSB 3 (M3Bmm) x 2 BRAAEmEMI0mM x| Motor mount
S @ I:I AT
M4 Washer
M3ME(o3xoBximm) x4
m mrsae;ﬁ:uw
9 Set screw "f‘?"g“h" M
gi%?ﬁttom plate M 13 458 (M xdmar) x 2 o 3xoBximm
9 ) Motorapl nion gear
% b ye 22110
Socket itton head screw dotecrew 3]
AR g

N / s
Canopy mounting bolt

Socket collar screw n%ll %:sti

BRI S BRERMSmmx16 (M35 x26 mm) x4

Socket screw Socket button head scre

B B run e =@ EIFA Ul R (VB Bmp x2

(M3:Bmm) 8

N =/ :
Socket button head screw
]
¢ 10x0 195mm Bearing
Bt et
M3xEmm
Main frames
wSH I8 ® (3
2mm p
S
Main shaftblock .
- ENEEE “
S .~\~‘
“Rear frame mounting
blodtg!) g
Bearing sénm uzu\
oCke 12 Rear frame mounting—— -
Eanan i
THRSEER
Motor pinion
earmount
e

F:m'l(o mounting CF Bottom plate
oc
nREETR s

Wgﬁmuzna

Socket button head screw -

RS VLR
M3:x8mm .
gy e bt B
' Front canopy | NeX screwsandfront
mounting bolt canopy mounting bolt.
Socket screw MRNSATE % f‘gg’; &Sg'fmp
EEAUNER BNGxBmm M3:6:26mm 7




Main frame assembly key point :

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) :

please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.

BRSFRBUTE :

BIREMAFATENE  FAZTHAS _RBREELTBEN

HRBE - TMERGARKTRE BELHBRES : B AR MEfacy

RETBRERERTORBRE|HERER - ERMRNE \ 2%
90

Main shaft
£

Press two main frames equally
TS TASMN TR

Main frame
=R

RHBNRRGEEANSEND -

600NG1 60HB4  60HB4A 60HB3A
/i Nf N &
@ D— s@?ckot buﬁo%ad self tapping let ,c,,“l,:[_ @ D_

Socket screw screw p M3x1 ) x 2 Socket collar screw
B PSR (M3 1 2mem) x4 ¥ EE7 O E SR (T 38mmy x 1 SRR amy x B 5 750 15 R4 (VBB 12

@ [l Socket button head self tapping
screw

M3 Washer ¥ BRAIUGERIR T 302mm) x2
M3 B (o0 3x o8 xImm) x 4 -ttt i LI

©) m

M3 Set screw

M3 (L R e (M3xdmm) x 4

1§ i ) ) Canopy spacer
RANFTHEE

od Bxo1122mm

Socket collar scre
Socket button head .- B S UL AR

self screw \

¥ E SR SR
T3Bmm

Socket button head
selftwpi screw
%Bﬂﬁgﬂlﬂ&

-

gan:py support :ltllg %lg: end cap

nETY
Hex mounting 03x05x0 6.5x7 3mm

Lk ]

Battery
release latch
[ew)

F3C Landingskid / ML R gl e
Facam G e -
200x61. 25mm

M3 Washer

M3% 5

©3xe Bxlmm
Socket screw
BRR UGBS
M3x1 2mm Skid glpo

B

0 9x294mm

Landing skid nut

Bt reisse Tatan BaaRadcep el

attery release MR T—— -
installation illustration ,'f&ﬁw&wﬁﬁgm
ROSEEEE SRR RERARIL R




Ac AUTION
* =
Option equipment

HSP61013T s suitable for Align and Futaba servos.
HSP61014T is suitable for JR servos.

HSPE1013T M 805555 « Futaba Fu (@i B8
HSPE1014T M 0 UR M (3R 2

If servo of other brands are used, install the linkage ball
22mm from the center of servo horn.
BEMAMRER B - WFIREIIH KB E RN DR 2miY 3L -

Ds610 Servo
O g on equipment DSE103 K
RS Metal elevator

servo mount
TRAEIENE

Metal servo arm
SH

Use the outer hole
B R AR

Linkage ball A(M2:35)
e ¢

@ (O

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
REAM2:3.5)(44.75x8.18mm) x 2

O T / L

Socket button head self
tapping screw Sod(d_lmton head self tapping screw
61 870 6 BAR 88(T 2.6x12mm) x 4 tasict b oamteingcbicr s SRR

© f

DS650 Servo
DS 650/ i 28

M2 Nut

MRS x1

Socket button head screw

HEE UM 5x12mm) x 8
- vy




Recommend sanding the marked position as below
illustration with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000)
to avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut, ( iy
MBS TESRRGE - 2100 OHKPIETE - THISF RATE @ D:- ([
c crew Shortlinkage ball A(M2X3
g?atgrp roof abrasive paper .s,';p';,if,;.‘;','?;.&w,sm x4 nsmmxgu 4.75x135mm)x2
d Socket button head self
tapping screw
£ | ¥EEATABREHT26x 20m) x8
[z
&cwnm
-

1 Option equipment

HSP61013T is suitable for Align and Futaba servos.
HSP61014T is suitable for JR servos.

HSPE1013T MRS ~ Futiba RIHRER 2 CT
HSPE1014T MK IR FIUEME

If servo of other brands nstall the linkage ball
22mm from the center of sé
StEmthRaREN - IWHTEm st teepal Ve ok il

Option equipment

Metal servo arm

SRBEE Linkage ball A

(A

L
»
PA

»

A

Use the outer hole
BB 3L

W

L/

Linkage ball A

¢ J.7§xl353|)nm

Socket collar screw
BEANAMER ESNGSmm

10



FEENERER
;INAERIRRED

o3u?x3 =
button / '

. AALISS t-\‘.f"’?"-’/‘;‘»“‘-;—’ '».; v g
4 N ' ™
Socket button head screw Linkage ball B Washer
HERABIRBMHSEmm) x4 KRB (04,759, 77mi x1 W (o5x0 Tx02mm)x2
Socket screw Washer
2;.(?;',?.7,9,,',,),2 ERAF IR, Sxdm) x | W5 (o5x0 Tx05mm )32
M4 Set screw @ |
Elevator ball link Washer
MA L2 28 8 (M4 xd mm) x1 | A ¥ (4500520300
Collar
FEADITYRE
(23x¢4x1 .5mm) x2
Linkage rod(D)
Approx. 47Tmm x 1
L A (D)am4Tmm x 1
Control shaft collar
SV EB(05x96.3x14.5mm) x1

_ 60FLZ1

’

(:Em:.

O = . \_J
Linkage rod(D) Ball link
#1900 ¢ 1.96:32mm x 1 00195 x2
-
ACAUI’ION
T 8
Please fasten the

elevator ball link and
screws all the way in.

AT RIFARBBBRE -

evatorlever
= HRaREYE

Collar
AESRONB R

TN

Use the outer
WRREAR

Washer L=E
W o85xs Ts0 20m

Washer

hole

(o 5x07xD.5mm)

Washer

D 43x ¢ 550 3mm)
v

11




 AALITA
L A A AT P )11 _,]
g N
Tail boom mount(R)
Hex mounting bolt REBZER®S)
wEAREH g
Bearing
Egﬁarlng B0 4x e IMdmm) x2
& 4x 9 Ixdrmm 2 @ ]
:;:r‘wmdbriive gear Socket button head self
tapping screw
RENEREE . *BAAFASRIHT26mm) €2
Umbrella gear case(R)
BREBTED)
3 31556919652 5mm
‘ Bearing
BH(e12x418xdmm) x 2
Umbrella gear case(L) ™~ o
THRERTEE)

$15.5x919x52 S5mm

T P
’ lock: .
9‘.}{& ) S SR s

Socket screw : d ng Socket screw Tail umbrella gear
BRI (3,20 : EH(e5xe 10xdmm)x2  BHAAMME(MEmmp EWETHME 012, dx18x10emx 1

(

\ Bian b N { Socket screw
o\ 4 : -+ - » -
\\)) ‘ r 3 12x4 18 x4mm N
'l'or‘uo tube drive tail uglt/ ‘I 7N :
RUBESN o . it Tailumbrella gear
¢ 18x27x53mm 3 ¥ “ [ AT
N $27).2424.050n “)
Y Tail umbrella gear ‘,?4\\’11 ‘ g&‘%‘é’&'&' ®)
e ESanAR N 40.3x13.5m
= 15 Al e Toen 2\ . 3x1 3. S
~. P2 -
. NE
& u S i Tail rotor shaft assembly

Socket screw ’ & ENER

BRARES (= e

M3Emm %} ~

i E;aring

Socket screw ¢ 5x4 10xdmm

BRA A

ME:20mm Metal plate (L)

R&BL R
40.3x14.5mm

12




= © O ®@ (—=m ]

Collar screw
Socket collar screw Linkage ball A
EEA RS IR (VB xBmm) x 2 rzg»{\%‘:esx 94.75x8,18mm) x 1 RS RHM2Bmm) (3 &3mm) x 2

Iu' screw ———
@ D: B RTS8 (3 24 3mm) x 2 / CE Tail blade

Socket collar screw © [
O EEATURE B ESMIA5mm) x 1 Collar A 1
RRWHIRRA ¢ 2x¢ 3xdmm) x 2

Thrust bearing @ | (e Socket collar screw
(EHE8E o ¢ 5x e 10xdmm) x 2 Washer Linkage ball A BEANAERRS
H7(0 3x 04850 3mn) x2 ER AN 2 5){ ¢ 4.7557 .18mm) x 1 M3x17mm
@ D m m '
N © [ TR S stz
earing \@ I\
M3xBmen
#37{ 46xe 10:3mm) x 4 Bearing Collar : Washer

E& (0 3x96:2.5mm) x2 EEVEEAR(s Tx¢83:35mm) x 1

O] o O

oéx e8106mm

B ¢3xeSxD6mmy x2 Collar CAUTION
Sbmen N~ A
M4 Set screw {o el (e Txe 1 1x3mm) x2 Qm;tw:u?nwmmmm
AT 1 Washer e
Yo
© | ¢ 8x4 10x0,3mm
Tail pitch bell crank sleeve )
Washer g&mm Slide shaft o
\_ In%?':g:. 10:0 3mm) x2 ﬁgﬁol,?:ﬁ,!m x1 REAE(e8xe 717 6mmyx1 v :ﬁ'; ;g‘r'tg;r holder
Please tighten M2x8mm collar scre

tightened. Over tighten the scre
of tail rotor shaft unsmoct

, WHEMOSmmERRSNTEE§

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do notuse R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to
avoid damages while maintenance or rep

# ; WEREBETIRE

BSRRIEHLESAR - LAREE
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of ta

Bearing
i
B zro 10:<3mm

Tail rotor hub

fix it, please apply a litt !
; Control link {\, -
Collar ERYanE
REVERAD ‘
Socket collar screw
EHRAUNE RV Trm) x 2
M3 Nut
¢7x e 11:3mm MO x2
\ )

Bearing hol der
Tl
Bearin
Siide shaft 5 9 Linkage ball A(M2x25)
=} 34 e7xell

® Brom  IZBAMZK25) ¢ 47557, 18mm

- Washer
: B3
¢/ ¢3x¢4.8:03mm
gg!n‘,';_,wmgs Tail pitch bell crank sleeve

RERPYMIZNE
$7.6x94.7x6.2mm

¢3xe 4.9x5mm\8

Metal tail control arm =<
EREREVE

Bearing

b ¢

¢ 3xeBx25mm

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)

ERAMG 5) \é

Washer
wn

¢3x¢4.8:03mm
Socket collar screw

HARESEE
M3x15mm

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

R REGE LR TLRTRAEBRAN -

13



Already assembled by factory, ~— When assembling the tail boom,
please note to check again. zhpw esmersgip o ::r.f:gel gl g please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
EHER - BHOSTHEE - smooth during the assembling and keep it BRARWSN LTINS RE oSIEMER
vertical with the torque tube for smooth
rotation.

) 3Nut  Torque tube FARERS - A RS TR - LERTERAREOL
Cf-  MOMERE gysew NRSBERHE A - REHBLIRIE

Socket screw ]
ENm e ;
M3xizmm ‘ ‘ Socket collar screw
’ ERRAMBRIMS
. . M3x22
Tail control guide A éluwinum tail boom
ERTNETR : -4 M3 ?,pe cialty
et Y washer 3K CF Horizontal
Ball ik N bezmm stabilizer Vertical
&m 3G WK =R stabilizer mount
RAATH
oolf Stabilizer mount
Socket r
screw - S.tgg%l)ztﬁ
Tad j

= M3 Specialty
\g;sher

Qi
° 3—l’o Bﬂﬁvn

Stabilizer mount (Lower)
AXERDT THE
M3 Washer

LK1
033:( :811““
Socket screw

Tail boom brace set
R¥ 828

Before assembling, please wrap

the tail boom with a scotch tape 53!"’3 FUB IR
(Thickness 0.03~0.05mm) W
to avoid the mount slipping.

Carbontail pushrod

LRGN ESE® 0.030.065mG) wREr

ENEE - JHLITEHD -

60HT4A
© [

Socket collar screw
BEA L8 SIS R(MI22mm) x2

jorque tube, avoid CA glue from the dustor may cause
all boom, please apply some oil and use the attached
g holder of the torque tube into the tail boom horizontally.

RFHNBRTHEEFR LR FARES - CIDBFRBAX
BENRARBOAITE -

Torque tube mount helper

Neutral point ( PVC packing tube)
of torque tube HRERERAE
RABHOHOE Torque tube
| / SREB R
” H £z
............... | Sp—p—— v— - )
© ;
Y | \
Socket screw Tube front ;u:o end
i . Torque tube bearing holder
Spray Siliconé ol inside the tall boom  Bearing Trim 5~7cm g e 58 %
CET TR HERBS-TRH ©14x620.7x1 3mm
M3 washer cAunon
M38E(o 3xo8x1mm) x2 & i 8

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder
will interfere with torque tube rotation
Approx.280mm and cause unusual vibration.

_60HT5A

- D89 280mm DV FECEFEEINSDRERFI AR
GOHTS RERZEZLSHNE
Socket self tapping screw
B SR rUSENTRES (T4x10m x1 =
IKe o
Bearin Ball link
\Uioﬁxgllx-tmmn | 600i29Bix2

60HT2  60HT1A
Socket coll .
ﬂ%cpg i.‘\f::g.; ;‘(:{:3:;2mm) x2 :&Fg?—\t‘m’;&:&nm 4 ;
@ After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve to
g]] recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tail

M3 Specialty washer M3 Nut control rod with instant glue.

i SRR L] i E 3
| Monusteteoammc2 | | M s | |EynBzanzzracan ArenuwaTanssacn

14



60HB3A 60H

© [(mm|© [

Socket screw Socket screw
BHRPYTAAREHME X1 20m) x 2 T TR EREE (VB X1 0mm) x 12
© | © (m
M4 Washer Socket button head screw
L NARF T ¢ 3xa8xTImm) x2 JU RN AR M3 Smm) x 1 )

Tail boom fixing screw
Socketscrew | |EEETHR

Socket screw
B 103 7% 10 B8

ghtening the screw, please rotate the bearing and
ck the concentricity of the bearing in order to have the
screw firmly secured, to avoid the bearing stuck or heavy
oad at one sude and cause slip.

~ iy . ' . D
t:ﬁr}:mmﬁ%kﬂﬂwa AWBWHNTRITAR - DIERER
o, Autorotation tail drive gear set
Ty G00F MBS S M(131T)
Bearing A%
EH{o12x0 18xdmmy) x1
= Y] Y= Please fasten the screws to the
D % 4 N ©2.5 holes of the slant main gear.
ettty NN [T e L N
One-way bearin: 7 ); 4 p
umase(qomom’wmm ’) o | gr:‘%il:‘\r’t.tg::d
21 FEEmm(12T)
7 Main gear case
Rl EEPLE
CAUTION ; A
AT N
Already assembled by factory. ‘ "
Beforglﬂylng. pleasgy ched(cl?'

Washer the screws are fixed with glue.
HEEFWE (e 11,526 18x08mm) x 1 REERTHNR - ﬁ*&fkﬁmﬁ?‘ 5

e [

£l Flat head self tapping screw

N o WA W R Bearing

One-way bearing shaft Flathead self tapping screw T3x6mm Fariil A
857 % 2( 2 Ix e 1234 7Trm)X1 (B P 7R ES BT 4% S T3 x6mm) X6 @12 18dmm 19l T o 7im

15



Socket collar screw

R
-
M4 Nut
M4[EELmS
-
A
Hey
. 8% -
3 5 s | E
£23
S 8%
<
Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(1)
BER : TREK05)
4 12x4 16x0.5mm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(0.3)
MR TREH0.3) ¢10.1xe 1403mm

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please ti 3’0
but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder
and result in danger.

REZRANRAIREBREHNT - ANTEBUZNRNAEER - ROBNXE -

enitfirm

600 3GHM= 1N

1 T\WII

Y

R TETT T

is contacted with the bearing in the motor gear case downward.
050 = 50 TR M8 IR O 48 ik, FIRMAIE SR AR UK

Before fastening the M4 set screw, make sure the motor pinion gear

600 3G Carbon fider blade

Socket collar screw
BEHA7 TR ERREMO25mm) x2

© il

Nut
\ MR x2

60FLH1A

-

ocket collar

7 AR 1
-..

L) \

x1

\60FLH2

Main shaft spacer(0.5) Spare part:

\

FEHHD Main shaft
(o!gfisgﬁm)ﬂ IB?;&Q}? .3)
(e 10.1x0 14:03mm) x 1

spacer(0.3)
0

2

Socke‘t’screw i1}
%{9&/&\ iR,

CNC Main drive gear set

Linkage rod(D)
219(0)(o 1.96x2may x 2

OJI 1

16



7.Battery installation illustration @tzgx

Batteryinstallation illustration @R Z¥rEE

[ CAUTION
. it = I
Please fix the 2 batteries onthe

battery mount evenly.
MVRMEDBSERTWERL -

Hook and loop tape
fa ks

Battery
L $:] Battery
TN release latch
AR N0

Press this latch to allow the

battery to slide out along the
gggmﬂnlm&l’m ’

Slide the battery mounting plate along the rail until a "click" is
heard to make sure the batt plate is latched
HBLETIREEELRIEN - 2

mounting
T RE WE  BPRESRIGFEA T,

Step.: )

B

=N

Step.ip w

oz

<>
92

A‘—/g))

8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION &hEikfHkEE

F pointing
elicopter. 3GX needs

ledflat on gyro mounting

way from vibration sources.

‘.'. of foam mounting tape can be

helicopter experiences vibration

duced flight instability. However, if this still
doesn't cure the problem, please check the

double sided anti-vibration mounting tape.

+:If 3GX was to be mounted inverted, please

enter connect anti-torque compensation

section and set it as “reverse" (STATUS LED
turns red); Or connect the 3G X computer link
and enter rudder parameters, set the left
directional setting for anti-torque
compensation to reverse to avoid the effect of
the performance of gyro lock.
1.30EESEAPER T - B 5 7AH N EERATRR
KR ERERERSTE  LARITYS
ZRERRESEEERAVA - BERTAEE - T R3GK

FHMHEZEBIRAR « BORNE - B SMMENE

ROWEEE R RS -
JGENAMEHARSRBED DT

* WIBSERY FOLR AT AR EREDHEE
THRIEE « BB EIBNMRIENRE" STATUSRALIR)
- RPREBATEND - HARRE S % (88D
MR THNHNRETARS - DEEERRIRNESR -

e

KA gmsus

3 ] ¢

Option
oéulgmont

mount

Option equipment
B R

Receiver

helicopter mechanics and minimize Option | [ ZW&E | ...,
mechanical vibrations, or reduce the ;.j:'ag_m ant 2&%‘ receiver
headspeed. Battery of receiver

3.Please secure with genuine factoryissued | ppasge

Hook and loop tape
Bitm

17




9.INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC /Ril#izsNBECTE

Option equipment

Battery serial connector

= I .
B ’ = Opti
et fe 2 ption equipment

3GX Flybarless System
36X PR AE ,

Option equipment
B

Brushless ESC
PHOENIX ICE2 HV80
SHRNESR PHOENIX ICE2 HVS0

Option equipment

Battery
g

Option equipment Option eg
[2!6? [E&EE

Receiver 6A Exter
Eas AN B B IC

.
10.CANOPY ASSEMBLY #imszie

Cano
RE= 2

Canopy nut
BASHEE

Canopy protector
RABRKA

18



— =50 | Jr)ul, =
3GX Flybarless Sensor ﬁ Ev
SCXmT 8N Rae |

e
Remote receiver Notor:: serve s B DS 610 Servo

TEFER e Servol] g

Brushless ESC

PHOENIX ICE2 HV 80
FRBIURIESE 2HOENTX 1CE2 HY 80

= 1o )
= i (] -

D — e

e A~ a1, > 5 1)
—— e S c o o 4 \
——T] B e —— -
e ———————
g
) L e
\ 7
o L3

| p—
o I ——

Carbon Tail Control Rod Assembly
TMREENE

\
S

S|

658mm

6A External BEC
Receiver AN BIC
B

629mm

3GX FLYBARLESSSYSTEM SGxmsaiMAse
PARTS IDENTIFICATION Saii&&

| CIH L

fipnd

m ANTY ANT2 GOV
Rormiote;rec eiver-d Remote receiver 2
. Governor sensor
Status LED Data port TERS0E

MENTE BMsEE
SRRy Indestor
3G transfer cable

DebTRTE mms

C=9)
©0 The default factory setting for aileron and elevator gainis 5¢ dial tu d te
reduce the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time, until the os! ‘ DR

If helicopter drifts leftiright or forwardlaft during hover, increase the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time until drifting is eliminated.

@) BISFH SRR JNSE £PEE « AT AS0% (L08R 1 29518)5(3) - MITISINMTEZE SR T S T + ZUT SRS HE - W20 INEAILIEVE SR (el « LI&y
RE/EW0ZHAHI WEE /SO -

ROFENRFLSNBITABNERE « LTS RE  HEGETWRALTEVESSE IS - RIS RSN 102055« BEE HE0N -

IR
-]
|
2]
o
=
&
&
N
®
=
O
—
<
14
-
2,
=
-l
-
[
=
11
=
i
=,
(¢}
11
O
14
—
O
w
-
=
-
-

19




12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @i aucN //4

To set this optionis to tum on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
LEBRRE RE M B8 - B LRECRMENTHMITRE «

|JR Transmitter/Servo JRIE 88 24 (S AR BERR R I Positions of CH2 - CHbS are exchangeable, After

assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
make it moves upward. If three servo move
downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CHB on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator : CH3 Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
FHEfdE : CH3 SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

Ci2 - COTTHREM - KEBE (18 : ERRALTION
1200+ 0 » i F 9 Pitcn iF LiE » B+

BEE: ‘gé] T’Bﬁi‘x EKE&%&SE&Q C’?ﬁﬁi _(ﬂ.
gi?l.; 'ﬁaﬁﬁ%&!ﬁﬁé (AN '*‘%ﬁt‘ %ﬂ{!&l@ffé&'&s%ﬂ
ﬁig . Eﬂ&gg SRS (2 ~ O ’7% mga -

IAileron : cu-a“’ﬁigpc;cml

B3 012

Pitch - CH|/Aileron : CH2|
856 : 6 [[BH o |

Positions of CH1-CHS6 are exchangeable, After
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 1204egrees mode), pull throttie
stick (pitch) rd. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos)me do ard, adjust r
everse switch (R DNithe transmitter to make
tamoves upward. IF t Servo move
d, adjust q value (+-) of
HGon the transmitter to make them
hen § fions of Alleron and
vel values of

|Alloron : CH1| Pitch : CH6|
58 : CH1 (i8S« CHS.

itch : CHs}Alleron : CH1|
- CHS  [BR:CHI T

on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the

gg to Head lock moden] 3 etting is,abo d after transmitter setting, connectto

power to wor neut ettin

Note : When turn on BEC dlease do nottouch tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo
arm and tail servg _ grees), tail pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail

gggﬁgﬁ%g RS2 528 C 0B AR MUDIRB) BIER - MR 0% 15 - RNBRETRE LBECREES
é& ! ggggg b PRI HSING - FIDRBRNTRRERMBRRGINBNM 0 - RERZYIAACITENRIE8TIROPIE + 2

(TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING RPUBEE | [HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [ZiBii s BiE |
After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
tail pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
neutral position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
ERRETLEARENARPIthEHATERSEGE - the gyro to"REVERSE".

Pitch £ 00 WP s I ' s 85 1§ R - R (EARE A 058
BRPIchEHAFXBCHRNEREHNEIOREREE R B BRI R BB

=

Middle tail
pitch assembly.
EPach2tig :
o Tail case set (A B Tail servo horn oy *
| eaw REEES ’Q}§ :
A=B : e | Trim direction for
tail servo horn.
RREWIEESS

e
\ 0
Tail moving direction &

ERRBLHE

{ — ‘x’_ @
I LIS - ql

20



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =teiasmianpiiee

GENERAL FLIGHT —@f{Tisz
GENERAL FLIGHT
—RRITRI
Throttle Pitch
ig) ®os
5 COR +1Z
. : 4 8%
Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12’ o B +5
Y Wik 30100%, Phch-12* E0%-E5%5 88
2 &0
1 o% \ch:tf:aed O~2"
85%
T4 TR
Stick position at Hoveringﬁhrottle 60%~ 69%/ Pitch+5’
BAVRS /3 M50%-66% Pich-5

nded to use a bwor pitch

g hclm RPH\I'lnd speed.
Stick position at IovlThrome 0%/Pitch0~-2 i allow fe
BRI /2 P0% Pitchl™ B !&H”:ﬁ

p¥eh » masa&
3D FLIGHT 2D T

g | IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |
e T Throtlie Pitch
¢|2' f i) [l
100% +10~+17
79%
70% +5
79%
0% -5

] 1 1 I
1 2 3 4 9
Throflle Curve(Simpke Aéeobatic Figh)

TORGTEEMEe
gvcgg?:rté%n at mldden'hrottle 85%IPitch 0’ ['IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |
Thottie Pitch
M Wes
5 no;ﬁ'gh +17
£5% Middle :
3 BRD 0
3 100% 33'.:3“ o
i xe | w
100% .
Stick position at IovlThromo 100%/Pitch-12" i
BR3P 00%: Phch12° BOY .
i i
1.Pitch range : Approx. =13 degrees.
& _E | 2lfthe pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration i
and poor molor performance.
3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is preferable to i i
increasing the pitch too high. . i
| 4REE(PRch EB{TIZE) +13° 1 ; ;; ; "l,
2. MASRESIOTE - SEHAHNRTHRE - T aralTAeh
3. BN AL RIERNGEOI » EEREEIREIARE - 25 T S P B

21



15.RCM-BL60OMX 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE REBNB#SER AL IGN I//

BATTERY @2: ALIGN Li-Poly 44.4V 3300mAh

Meator Pinion Gear Main Rotor Blade Pitch cm» Threttle Curve RPM approx.
LS BT EMRAUE i BN ADE BFss IRRBELHD

Hover e +5° 13 0/50/65/85/100% 1750

600mm Cart 0 19 85%Middled 2500

13T Fiber Blades
S00BAERR Idle 0 236 2720
100/100/100/100/100%
£12' 58 2470

NOTE: Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value, Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter
performance and reduce ESC's life and battery’s life.

i IR OERNE RS MNERG - TEENEXRBHEEFEREZVTERBONN - REPTIRDNEBRNT OO HS -

RCM-BLEOOMX 510KV MOTOR RCM-BL600MX 510KV #: il 1%

Specification

KV 510KV(RPMIV) Input voltage ¥/ @8 | DC11.1-504V

Stator Arms sraw| 12 Magnet Poles HMEE®m| 10

Max continuous BASEER | 75A Max instantaneous current MABMTR | 126A(5sec)

Max continuous power BASEIDE | 3300W Max instantaneous power BAEMyE | 5500W(Ssec)

Dimension | Shaft 6x45x59mm Weight W E| Approx.340g

llustration ER 7 0E

R;[d DC Power
\ DCR
| Brushless Btue Black- i
Motor P
. Throttle Signal
RRRE B;lck (Receiver)
BRARENR

The motor rotates in different direction with differentbrand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens,
please switch any two cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BREGRIJFVIVOBESHWIOTRIES  SREBORES WAKEATFVEBOZREMEHPHAT -

22



16.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING m{Tsrmgngs

HELICOPTER CG CHECK PROCEDURE E#R#iBLER5

After installed the battery, hold the helicopter as shown.
Once the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter's

CG can be seen at where the head is pointing

relative to the main shaft.

TLETH - FEAMNBTRE - FREAMT IR BRI
WD « ERDORBTNS (E8HT) T8 -

60°

Adjust the frame's CG within +/- 60
degrees from level.
LOXR E T2 60 AR Ee)ilm g

Hevmny -

Please practice simulation flight before real flying R{FamBcn@REERRG

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on thecomputerthr
simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil familiarize your |
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers ms aturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF') and the tail of helic:
pointto yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and
“Throttie high/low", "Aileron left/right”, "Rudder left/right",

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, p ( 3

5 T80 BEN - BZ2OEE
meswmﬁmmamxa 'w'.-’: Q) 7 mmm ra&u#;amaamm
8@58”3&50

Forward rotate % gackward rotate.
&~ oE “# :

—
Y

lllustration =7
- Moé%ut Move right o
Rotato left Rotateright
~ a8
<@ Fly forward Fly backward >
Bl iR

T
@ De%cfgnt

7 ™

‘ Turn left
a4

23




Flight adjustment and notice fiFl%M:TE

*When arriving at the flying field.
*BIEERTE

ATT
@©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

O RR- 2SS HE? G s a ks A O » .,
ORFPVNBNRTHRS BN AN PPl ¥ L alply « id N i

©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
@For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.

O RAIICEZB ARSI -
ORTRITES  BOAKHESENSTRTIFRSES -

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are
using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

BERTBHIGETRE - WRBRLIAET - WSIEPUHREE EREOAET < BEOBATRSHT BSRITIAK L IEN0EME -

©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
OmTHY - BISTERR REH B 102R -

I Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
S BRRERGRIRTEBESRIIRGT -

I

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same
frequency. Then place the throttie stick at lowest position and
turn on the transmitter.
HARBHITEIHRRIBEMENER - ARITHRN G HPIES

BYEDS -
ON! Step1 ON! Step2 é OFF! Step3 Q@

Firstturn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to tum off.
SEhaERHAE ErHaRRes BERARIDIN N MR AF BHF T RAT -

* Check the movement.
* IfETR

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback fromthe ground to 3GX, resulting in over-corrections.

HHARERZWEAL RERBCERPDRRELIERRE - B2APNHRABEOCARHAXRAENE F36X
EEREHRARATNEZELE -

Rubber skid stoppers

installed
ErBEnE
N NG ANG-NRNGANGLRIY AN X X QD7 W KK NG K lhadiins

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the
3GX, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.
ERWMENE  +TRUSEHERVORS » (F+FRBEIOFH - LU B2 W+ RISESKENE « [LRP RV B F 00 1180 865 -
JEBHP : SHVG+FRIFEKEN - Rif) EMICHRRIFIE - —RMBEANBEFIESCEIEE -

24




‘Main rotor adjustments +iERWRTFHNE

1.Before adjusting, apply ared piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1NEN AT RD—Z RN - B LEMSOBKIE L WS - SEURNERE -
2ISBOELBPIENIEBL AP « ARVEGIOEN - ERBNBNREERZRBL -
SEFBRRTGHEMZRRBDYREORD - WARBNE TRUN -IAERNBIAREEE "W ONEN - NOATNRERD) -

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.
B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please lengthen pitch linkage rod (A) for regular trim.

A FEREREE PO NS00 EEERFTERIB(PITCHEAX » NS EEIR ANEIE
B. GRS RS BTN INO) £ R I @IE(PITCH)E ) » IS RBIRANSLE -

IAE"s"

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from
the helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
SUEENERIE AR - BADRTERE B 102REVTERE -

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the
tracking to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking
adjustment, please check the pitch angle is approx. +5° when hovering.
AIEHEIE RV EE RS - I REEEEENED - (IR IEE -
{EHREND S -+ B TRChAE SRS -

STEP1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE ®F9ishiliR®E

©'When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the
throttle to bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing this
action untilyou control the throttle smoothly.
DEERWNERIEY - SBETEPIERMET - MR RSREKE
ETRGSPIBHIERE -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATO!
1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any directi k tand right, slowly L
move the aileron anc s inthe site dire tion to fy back [meaes] [wdez| \\ ,&7
to its original positi

1@ @ IR BPIES
2EHARBKIET
LHGHA RN

A

©If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue practicing.

©If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10m and continue
practicing.

CORERMNRRBE)  BEEEPIEERER - AEBHSECHTHIERMUERSI0ARHRRTES -

ORENEARNEITACE - WEEIEAN - LLERMEL AR ARG -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING SofeiR{E#s ‘0“
1.Slowly raise the throttle stick. ) )
2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the @@,

rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position. L
1 BRAEBPER -
2. FOE RNNEBINAENS  ARBEROBHS ORERLSERMMEFRAUE -
STEP4

AL T s o

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and P ‘ e\
practice within the circle to increase your accuracy. . if NN
©You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. l\ { ) ’
STH18 step1~3 HIERE T » T L TABYEEQABORENSBAT - LUSNFREGEES - v\ Namowthe £
OBRENBRRIEE - BOLIRE/) ¢ - N /,m e 4

25




'STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE U4 248750048 88
After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue

practicing Step1 to 4. Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing in front of the helicopter.
HIRRBstep1-4BIERE T - WAL EAVASCRRRE step1~4 - 2 + 15T E R MIARS T RD WS -

<=
—=>

ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM R{TENERS

Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground, you can use the trim to correct the action if the helicopter
leans in a different direction.

187 B EE - BE2MRIRRELE - SERNEATESA « TEHRMISERDE -

1.Adjustment of elevator trim
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean forward/
backward...
When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward, adjust the trim up.

MEFA RN
{EERMERERL - MAFENESORE...

BN - MNATHE -
BB » NE LN -

2.Adjustment of Aileron trim

Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body lean |
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trimto right side.

S BRAEY
tERBEZERNG  WFVEX/EH
[SERE « REOLEBE -

B EISE « RSN

TRERENRR ALIGN I//

Using Futaba 12ZH transmitter as an example LlFataba 12ZHE 53 5561

With emphasis on stabilit With emphasis on agili
P BEST y mﬁ%ﬁﬁ i

Main blade pitch : 11°~12° Main blade pitch : 12°~13°
Main blade pitch Settings(Collective Pitch Settings) EETRERTS + 1°~12° zszi';m& § 12°~13°
EFSURIIIE (MISRIBLTE ) swash pitch : 30%~35% swash pitch : 35%~40%
Cyclic pitch settings Cyclic Pitch 9 #mw@ny Cyclic Pitch 11" #5®iEll
(Adjust whilein DIR mode using AIL/ELE swash AFR) swash Aileron : 35% swash Aileron : 45%
ERMIBE (AEOIRBNTIE) Elevator : 35% Elevator : 45%
Aileron and Elevator swashplate mixing ratio settings swash Aileron : =35% swash Aileron : =45%
BIRRNARRRSEREE Elevator : =35% Elevator : =45%
Aileron and Elevator gyro gain settings 12 o'clock direction(50%) 11 o'clock direction(40%)
PRNA RRNESEEE 128558 753(50%) NE5RI5E(40%)

| &cmwu While in DIR setup mode, the transmitter's CCPM swash mixing values for aileron and elevator represent CYCLIC pitch
* % | values. These values affect the cyclic roll rates on the aileron and elevator in flying condition. Higher values translate

to faster cyclic roll rates. If cyclic roll rate is notimproved with increased swash mixing values, this is dueto
insufficient cyclic pitch. When this happens, cyclic pitch can be increased through the flybarless setup procedure.
Maximum cyclic pitch should be limited at 11 degrees.
ES8 FRICCMP+2R B BSWASH DIR S T TS IR ¢RI08) + Alleroniii€levatort BB XML R EIRIMEB A B A » LR 1S HRED
WARBK : M{ERY TR FAleronfiElevao R EN XNV RAWERO X - HLEUFRWGEEGR - BELEATHRER RERE
RTBIRRIEAE + N\ BRHFRARETED, - AHREHR0X - BURBAN BR -

26




Specifications & Equipment/{Ri8 B i

Length/# 5 : 1160mm

Height/f8 5= : 340mm

Main Blade Length/Z [ig 5% £ : 600mm

Main Rotor Diameter/E= e B {F : 1347Tmm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EERE X : 260mm
Motor Drive Gear/f§3Ee588: 13T

Main Drive Gear/= 58 : 12T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/ES8#) F&5: 131T
Tail Drive Gear/[E iR {@F)E5 : 34T

Drive Gear Ratio/g5ég {8 $)t;: 8.61 :1 : 3.85
Weight(With Motor)/22# & (= 5H3E) : 2290g

210mm
<—p
340mm

1160mm

SO IEESARINTSIR OS]
AUIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2012.Feb.17 coosss



